OP \$290.00.00 8767550

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI68807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 8245/Frame 0674)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		03/04/2024	National Banking Association: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	The Cook & Boardman Group, LLC	
Street Address:	3064 Salem Industrial Drive	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27127	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Company Name:	Precision Doors & Hardware, LLC	
Street Address:	3064 Salem Industrial Drive	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27127	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Company Name:	CBG Midwest, LLC	
Street Address:	3064 Salem Industrial Drive	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27127	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Company Name:	A3 Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	3064 Salem Industrial Drive	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	Country: NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27127	
Entity Type:	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
	Registration Number:	5506871	HINGE TWEAKER TRADEMARK
l	3		TRADEMARK

900838032 REEL: 008360 FRAME: 0569

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 3389418		PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE
Registration Number:	5421794	COOK & BOARDMAN
Registration Number:	5898819	NATIONAL PRESENCE. LOCAL SERVICE.
Registration Number:	5674148	THE COOK & BOARDMAN GROUP
Registration Number:	3377176	В
Registration Number:	3460152	BASS SECURITY
Registration Number:	3103786	BASS SECURITY SERVICES, INC.
Registration Number:	2577782	LOCKSMITH USA
Registration Number:	5532907	3SIXTYINTEGRATED
Registration Number:	5411034	3SIXTYINTEGRATED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Red Fox - Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=Red Fox - Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=Red Fox - Trademark Security Release#page3.tif source=Red Fox - Trademark Security Release#page4.tif source=Red Fox - Trademark Security Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of March 4, 2024 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2023, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Term Loan Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2023 (the "<u>Trademark Security</u> Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2023 at Reel/Frame 8245/0674;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lender

By: Christins Gottes

Name: Christine Trotter

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Release]

GRANTORS:

THE COOK & BOARDMAN GROUP, LLC PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE, LLC CBG MIDWEST, LLC A3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Name: David Eisner

Title: CFO, Treasurer and Secretary

REEL: 008360 FRAME: 0573

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
Precision Doors & Hardware, LLC	HINGE TWEAKER	5506871	July 3, 2018
Precision Doors & Hardware, LLC	PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE & Design PRECISION	3389418	February 26, 2008
The Cook & Boardman Group, LLC	COOK & BOARDMAN	5421794	March 13, 2018
The Cook and Boardman Group, LLC	NATIONAL PRESENCE. LOCAL SERVICE.	5898819	October 29, 2019
The Cook & Boardman Group, LLC	THE COOK & BOARDMAN GROUP	5674148	February 12, 2019
CBG Midwest, LLC	B Design	3377176	February 5, 2008
CBG Midwest, LLC	BASS SECURITY	3460152	July 8, 2008
CBG Midwest, LLC	BASS SECURITY SERVICES, INC.	3103786	June 13, 2006
CBG Midwest, LLC LOCKSMITH USA & Design CBG Midwest, LLC		2577782	June 11, 2002
A3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	3SIXTYINTEGRATED	5532907	August 7, 2018
A3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 3SIXTYINTEGRATED & Design per		5411034	February 27, 2018

RECORDED: 03/04/2024